
 
 

Licensing (Licensing and Gambling) Sub-
Committee 

 
 

 Thursday, 21st November, 2013 
at 9.30 am 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

Conference Room 3 - Civic 
Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Cunio 
Councillor Parnell 
Councillor Thomas 
 

 
 Contacts 

 
 Democratic Support Officer 

Karen Wardle 
Tel: 023 8083 2302 
Email: karen.wardle@southampton.gov.uk  

  
 Head of Legal and Democratic Services  

Richard Ivory  
Tel. 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  

  
  
  
 

Public Document Pack



 

  
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

 
Terms of Reference Southampton City Council’s Priorities: 

• Economic: Promoting Southampton and 
attracting investment; raising ambitions and 
improving outcomes for children and young 
people.  

• Social: Improving health and keeping people 
safe; helping individuals and communities to 
work together and help themselves.  

• Environmental: Encouraging new house 
building and improving existing homes; making 
the city more attractive and sustainable. 

• One Council: Developing an engaged, skilled 
and motivated workforce; implementing better 
ways of working to manage reduced budgets 
and increased demand.  

 
Fire Procedure –  
In the event of a fire or other emergency a continuous 
alarm will sound and you will be advised by Council 
officers what action to take. 
Access –  
Access is available for disabled people. Please contact 
the Democratic Support Officer who will help to make 
any necessary arrangements. 
 

The Sub-Committee deals with licences 
for which the Council is responsible 
under the Licensing Act, 2003 and 
Gambling Act 2005, including:- 
• Personal licences for the sale of 

liquor Licensing Act 2003; 
• Premises licences, various permits, 

variations and reviews (Licensing Act 
2003 and Gambling Act 2005); 

• Club certificates, variations and 
reviews Licensing Act 2003; 

• Registration and deregistration of 
designated premises supervisors 
Licensing Act 2003; 

• Determination of police objections to 
temporary event notices Licensing 
Act 2003 

 
Relevant Representations  
Those who have made relevant 
representations may address the 
meeting about the matter in which they 
have an interest. 
When dealing with Licensing Act 
matters the Sub-Committee can only 
take into account  the following 
statutory Licensing Objectives:-  
 
• prevention of crime and disorder 
• public safety  
• prevention of public nuisance 
• protection of children from harm 
 
Likewise, when dealing with Gambling 
Act matters the Sub Committee can 
only take into account the statutory 
Licensing Objectives below:-  
 
• Preventing gambling being a source 

of crime 
• That gambling is conducted in a fair 

and open way 
• To protect children and other 

vulnerable children from harm 
 
Smoking policy 
The Council operates a no-smoking 
policy in all civic buildings. 
 
Mobile Telephones –  
Please turn off your mobile telephone 
whilst in the meeting. 

Dates of Potential Meetings Municipal Year 2013/14 
 
 2013 5TH DECEMBER 

13th JUNE 19TH DECEMBER 
27TH JUNE 2014 
11TH JULY 16TH JANUARY 
25TH JULY 30TH JANUARY 

8TH AUGUST 13TH FEBRUARY 
22ND AUGUST 27TH FEBRUARY 

5TH SEPTEMBER 13TH MARCH 
19TH SEPTEMBER 27TH MARCH 
3RD OCTOBER 10TH APRIL 
17TH OCTOBER 24TH APRIL 
7TH NOVEMBER 8TH MAY 
21ST NOVEMBER 22ND MAY 



 

 
CONDUCT OF MEETING 

 
Terms of Reference  
 
The terms of reference are contained in 
the Council’s Constitution. 
 

Business to be discussed 
 
Only those items listed on the attached 
agenda may be considered at this meeting. 

 
Rules of Procedure 
 
The meeting is governed by the Council 
Procedure Rules as set out in Part 4 of 
the Constitution. 

Quorum 3 
 
The minimum number of appointed Members 
required to be in attendance to hold the 
meeting is 3. 

 
DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 

 
Members are required to disclose, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, 
both the existence and nature of any “Disclosable Personal Interest” or “Other Interest”  
they may have in relation to matters for consideration on this Agenda. 
 

DISCLOSABLE PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 
A Member must regard himself or herself as having a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
any matter that they or their spouse, partner, a person they are living with as husband or 
wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were a civil partner in relation to:  
 
(i) Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 
(ii) Sponsorship: 
Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than from Southampton 
City Council) made or provided within the relevant period in respect of any expense 
incurred by you in carrying out duties as a member, or towards your election expenses. 
This includes any payment or financial benefit from a trade union within the meaning of 
the Trade Union and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992. 
(iii) Any contract which is made between you / your spouse etc (or a body in which the 
you / your spouse etc has a beneficial interest) and Southampton City Council under 
which goods or services are to be provided or works are to be executed, and which has 
not been fully discharged. 
(iv) Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of Southampton. 
(v) Any license (held alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in the area of 
Southampton for a month or longer. 
(vi) Any tenancy where (to your knowledge) the landlord is Southampton City Council and 
the tenant is a body in which you / your spouse etc has a beneficial interests. 
(vii) Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where that body (to your knowledge) 
has a place of business or land in the area of Southampton, and either: 

a) the total nominal value fo the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the 
total issued share capital of that body, or 

b) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the total nominal value 
of the shares of any one class in which you / your spouse etc has a beneficial 
interest that exceeds one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class. 

 
 

 
 



 

Other Interests 
 

A Member must regard himself or herself as having a, ‘Other Interest’ in any membership 
of, or  occupation of a position of general control or management in: 

 
 
Any body to which they  have been appointed or nominated by Southampton City Council 
 
Any public authority or body exercising functions of a public nature 
 
Any body directed to charitable purposes 
 
Any body whose principal purpose includes the influence of public opinion or policy 
 

Principles of Decision Making 
 
All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:- 
 
• proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome); 
• due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 
• respect for human rights; 
• a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 
• setting out what options have been considered; 
• setting out reasons for the decision; and 
• clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 

 
In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 
 
• understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  

The decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 
• take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the 

authority as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 
• leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 
• act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 
• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 

the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 
• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 

basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 

 
AGENDA 

 

Agendas and papers are available via the Council’s website. 
 

 
1 ELECTION OF CHAIR  

 
 To appoint a Chair for the purposes of this meeting.  

 
2 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in the membership of the Sub-Committee made in accordance 

with the Licensing Act 2003.  
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.  
 

4 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

5 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 
November 2013 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 

6 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 At a predetermined point during the consideration of all items the Sub-Committee may 
move into private session in order to receive legal advice when determining issues. 
The press and the public, unless otherwise excluded by the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005, will be invited to return immediately following that private 
session at which time the matter will be determined and the decision of the Sub-
Committee will be announced.  
 

7 APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE - VOODOO LOUNGE, 
VINCENTS WALK, SOUTHAMPTON SO14 1JY  
 

 Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, detailing an application for a 
review of the premises licence in respect of Voodoo Lounge, Vincents Walk, 
Southampton SO14 1JY, attached.  
 

Wednesday, 13 November 2013 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

- 22 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 NOVEMBER 2013 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Cunio, Lewzey and Parnell 
 

 
35. ELECTION OF CHAIR  

RESOLVED that Councillor Cunio be elected as Chair for the purposes of this meeting. 
 

36. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2013 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

37. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
RESOLVED that in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005 that the press and public be excluded at a predetermined point whilst the Sub-
Committee reach its decisions. 
 

38. APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - JUNK CLUB, 55 LONDON 
ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON SO15 2AD  
The Sub-Committee considered the application to vary a premises licence in respect of 
Junk Club, 55 London Road, Southampton SO15 2AD.  (Copy of report circulated with 
the agenda and appended to the signed minutes) 
 
Mr Walton (Solicitor), Mr Aston (Applicant / Operations Director), Mr Lawrence 
(Manager, Junk), Mr Leigh (DPS, Junk), PC Conway and PC Harris (Hampshire 
Constabulary) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the decision in confidential session in accordance with 
the Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 
RESOLVED that the application to vary a premises licence be refused. 
 
After private deliberation the Sub-Committee reconvened and the Chair read the 
following decision:- 
 
All parties will receive written confirmation of the decision and reasons. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered very carefully the application to vary a premises 
licence at Junk Club, 55 London Road.  It has given due regard to the Licensing Act 
2003, the Licensing Objectives, statutory guidance, the adopted statement of Licensing 
Policy, in particular the Cumulative Impact Policy.    
 
The Sub Committee considered representations, both written and given orally today, by 
all parties. Human rights legislation has been borne in mind whilst making the decision. 
 
Legal advice was accepted by the Sub-Committee in relation to the Cumulative Impact 
Policy. It was noted that the premises is located within the boundary of a previously 

Agenda Item 5



 

 

- 23 - 
 

identified stress area, and is subject to the provisions of the formally adopted 
Cumulative Impact Policy “CIP” ( adopted 13 May 2009, confirmed upon review 17 
November 2010)  that applies to that area. 
 
The Committee noted in particular that:- 
 

• one effect of the CIP is that  a rebuttable presumption applies to applications for 
premises licences. 

  
• The rebuttable presumption is that such applications shall ordinarily be refused 

 
• Licensing Policy CIP2 16.9 provides that the onus is upon applicants to 

demonstrate through their Operating Schedule and where appropriate supporting 
evidence that the operation of the premises will not add to the cumulative impact 
already being experienced 

 
The Sub-Committee has determined to refuse the application. 
 
REASONS 
 
The Sub-Committee were of the opinion that the application was for a substantial 
variation to the existing premises licence in that it requested an extension of the 
licensable activities and opening hours. 
 
The Sub-Committee has considered very carefully all of the evidence.  
 
The Sub-Committee focused its consideration upon whether, in light of the policy, the 
proposed variation would, on the balance of probabilities, not add to the cumulative 
impact already being experienced in the area. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered carefully the following points, raised by the applicant, 
including, but not limited to:- 
 

• Glassware/ID scanner already in place; 
• Zero tolerance policy on drugs (proactive reporting); 
• Door staff assist in incidents in the area; 
• Club not responsible for racial abuse outside the premises; 
• Other premises nearby causing incidents and the premises should not be held 

responsible; 
• 12 Temporary Event Notices submitted (incidents not occurring during proposed 

variation hours); 
• No evidence to support an alleged increase in cumulative impact; 
• Extending hours will reduce pinch points; 
• The lack of representation from residents or Environmental Health given the 

residential nature of the area; 
• Destination premises / aficionado clientele; 
• Lack of police objection to TENs; 
• A gap between the premises closing time and available public transport; 
• A good working relationship with the police 
 



 

 

- 24 - 
 

The Sub-Committee noted legal advice provided during the hearing that the policy 
states that :- 
 

• quality of management of the premises 
• character or experience of the applicant 
• capacity, size, hours or any increase therein applied for, is not substantial 
• the applicant has a good understanding of how to reduce the potential for crime 

on the premises 
 

shall not ordinarily be considered as an exception to the policy or justification for 
departure. 

 
All of the issues raised by the applicant were very carefully considered but not felt to be 
sufficient to justify a departure from the policy in this case.  The majority of points raised 
by the applicant confirm existing good practice / management and the Sub-Committee 
saw no reason to depart from the policy and consider such as an exception in this case. 

 
The Sub-Committee very carefully considered the clientele at the premises and whether 
the sale of Corona and Desperados in glass bottles constituted a significant 
improvement to those likely to be attracted to the venue.  In this regard the Sub-
Committee noted the prevalence of drug use at the premises and attempted entry by 
those wishing to supply drugs.  Whilst the premises licence holder should rightly be 
applauded for intercepting and dealing with such issues, the Sub-Committee finds that 
such issues are indicative of the clientele at the premises which it is not satisfied, 
despite careful consideration, will change as a result of Coronas or Desperados being 
offered. 

 
The Sub-Committee did take into consideration the fact that the premises had utilised 
temporary event notices, however, accepted police evidence that due to the limited 
application of such notices the impact can not be compared with that made available by 
a substantial variation.  It was noted that the police had not objected to temporary event 
notices, however, the Sub-Committee accepts that the impact of a one off event is 
substantially different to that of a daily extension in hours. 
 
In light of all the evidence, particularly that presented by the applicant (given the onus, 
in light of the policy, is upon them to prove the point), the Sub-Committee is not 
satisfied that the proposed variation would not result in additional issues relating to 
crime and disorder within the designated area.  The statistics provided show recorded 
incidents over a period peaking at particular times and the Sub-Committee heard 
nothing to satisfy it that extending the period of operation at the premises would not 
cause the existing to be spread over a greater period and, perhaps more importantly, 
thereby increase the levels of incidents. 
 
The Sub-Committee accepted that premises may have changed within the stress area 
over time, but noted that police statistics showed an increase of reported incidents.  
The policy is directed at the impact caused by the totality of licensable activities within 
the area rather than the operation of any specific premises.  Accordingly, the Sub-
Committee did not consider the fact that the position had changed for the worse 
justified a departure from the policy. 
 



 

 

- 25 - 
 

The Sub-Committee considered carefully whether any condition might alleviate the 
impact but was not satisfied that any condition would do so. 
 
There is a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court.   The formal notice of the decision 
will set out that right. 
 

39. APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - GENTING CASINO TERMINUS 
TERRACE, TERMINUS HOUSE, TERMINUS TERRACE, SOUTHAMPTON SO14 3FE  
The Sub-Committee noted that the application for a premises licence in respect of 
Genting Casino Terminus Terrace, Terminus House, Terminus Terrace, Southampton 
SO14 3FE no longer required a hearing as agreement had been reached between the 
parties and the objectors had withdrawn their representations. 
 
 

 



Reference: 2013/02405/01SRAP Hearing: 21st November 2013

Application for Review of Premises Licence  
Premises Name: Voodoo Lounge Application Date: 2nd October 2013  

Premises Address: Vincents Walk 
Southampton 
SO14 1JY 

Application 
Received Date: 

7th October 2013  

Application Valid
Date:

7th October 2013  

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on 
behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown copyright. Unauthorised reproduction 
infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Southampton City Council 
Licence No. 100019679 2007. 

Representation From Responsible Authorities 

Responsible Authority Satisfactory? Comments 

Child Protection Services - 
Licensing 

No Response 
Received 

Agenda Item 7



Hampshire Fire And Rescue - 
Licensing 

Yes 

Environmental Health - 
Licensing 

No Response 
Received 

Planning & Sustainability - 
Building Control - Licensing 

No Response 
Received 

Primary Care Trust - Public 
Health Manager 

No Response 
Reveived

Police - Licensing No

Trading Standards - Licensing Yes

Other Representations 

Name Address Contributor Type 

Legal Implications 

1. Part 3 of the Licensing Act 2003 provides that a responsible authority of a resident or 
business in the vicinity (interested party) may apply for review of a premises licence. 

2. The grounds of review applications must relate to one or more of the licensing 
objectives. 

3. In such circumstances, the applicant for the review must serve a copy of the review 
application on the holder of the premises licences, the City Council and each of the 
responsible authorities. 

4. On receipt of the application for review, the officers will consider its validity, under 
delegated powers. Reasons for rejection, in whole or in part, include: 

 that the grounds for review are not relevant to one of more of the licensing 
objectives and; 

 (in the case of an application not made by a responsible authority), that the 
application is frivolous, vexatious or repetitious. 

5. The City Council must, within one day of receiving the application for review, display a 
prescribed notice of the review application on the outside or adjacent the premises; 
the notice must remain on display for 28 days and any interested party in the vicinity 



09S6HR – January 2006

or the responsible authorities may make representations in that period. 

6. Unless the applicant, licence holder, interested parties and responsible authorities 
agree that a hearing is unnecessary, the City Council is then required to hold a 
hearing to consider the review. 

7. The sub-committee, in considering the application for review, must have regard to the 
adopted Statement of Licensing Policy and evidence before it at the hearing. 

8. The Licensing Act 2003 provides that, in determining an application for review, the 
sub-committee may take any (or none) of the following steps, as it considers 
necessary: 

 modify the conditions of the licence; 

 exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence; 

 remove the designated premises supervisor; 

 suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months; 

 revoke the licence. 

9. The Licensing Act 2003 makes provision for appeal to the Southampton Magistrates’ 
Court against the sub-committee’s decision in relation to an application for review. 

10. In considering this application the sub-committee will sit in a quasi-judicial capacity 
and is thus obliged to consider applications in accordance with both the Licensing Act 
2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, and amending secondary legislation and the rules 
of natural justice. The practical effect of this is that the sub-committee must makes its 
decision based on evidence submitted in accordance with the legislation and give 
adequate reasons for reaching its decision. 

11. Copies of the application for review and the Police objection are annexed to this 
report. 

12. The sub-committee must also have regard to:- 

13. Crime and Disorder Act 1998

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places the Council under a duty to 
exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of 
those functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent, crime and 
disorder in its area. 

14. Human Rights Act 1998 

The Act requires UK legislation to be interpreted in a manner consistent with the 
European Convention on Human Rights. It is unlawful for the Council to act in a way 
that is incompatible (or fail to act in a way that is compatible) with the rights protected 
by the Act. Any action undertaken by the Council that could have an effect upon 
another person’s Human Rights must be taken having regard to the principle of 
proportionality - the need to balance the rights of the individual with the rights of the 
community as a whole. Any action taken by the Council which affect another's rights 
must be no more onerous than is necessary in a democratic society. The matters set 
out in this report must be considered in light of the above obligations.











































This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes Of The Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	7 Application for Review of Premises Licence - Voodoo Lounge, Vincents Walk, Southampton SO14 1JY



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 29 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 November 2013 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Parnell, Pope and Thomas 
 

  
Apologies: Councillor Councillor Carol Cunio 

 
 

45. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
RESOLVED that Councillor Parnell be elected as Chair for the purposes of this 
meeting. 
 

46. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
The Sub-Committee noted the apologies of Councillor Cunio and that Councillor Pope 
was in attendance as a nominated substitute in accordance with Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

47. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2013 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

48. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
RESOLVED that in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005 that the press and public be excluded at a predetermined point whilst the Sub-
Committee reach its decisions 
 

49. APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE - VOODOO LOUNGE, 
VINCENTS WALK, SOUTHAMPTON SO14 1JY  
The Sub-Committee considered the application for a review of premises licence in 
respect of Voodoo Lounge, Vincents Walk, Southampton  SO14 1JY.  
 
PS Wood, PC Harris (Hampshire Constabulary), Mr Wood (Premises Licence Holder – 
Voodoo Lounge) and Ms Ferra (Trade Inn Licences Consultants on behalf of Voodoo 
Lounge) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the decision in confidential session in accordance with 
the Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 
RESOLVED that the premises licence be amended to include the revised condition 
relating to an ID scanner at the premises and an amended condition relating to the club 
nanny / floor walker. 
 
After private deliberation the Sub-Committee reconvened and the Chair read the 
following decision:- 
 
All parties will receive formal written confirmation of the decision and reasons. 
 



 

 

- 30 - 
 

The Sub-Committee has considered very carefully the application for review of the 
premises licence at Voodoo Lounge, Vincents Walk by Hampshire Constabulary. It has 
given due regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Objectives, statutory 
guidance and the adopted statement of Licensing Policy.   Human Rights Legislation 
has been borne in mind whilst making this decision.   
 
All the evidence presented both written and given orally today, has been carefully 
considered and taken into account,  including the additional information submitted 
today. 
  
The Sub-Committee determined that the premises licence shall be amended to include 
the revised condition relating to an ID scanner at the premises, as set out in the report 
and as amended, in part, as follows: 
 
The provision, maintenance and use of “ID scan” / “Visitor” equipment or other such 
equipment previously approved by the Police in writing, to scan all customers 
identification upon entry to the premises at all times during licensable activities. 
 
In all circumstances of a breakdown or fault in the system the police must be notified 
immediately and the fault rectified within 48 hours or a replacement would need to be 
installed / loaned in its place.  The police may approve an extension to these 
timescales, where they may consider appropriate. 
 
And further to the amendment of the condition relating to the club nanny / floor walker: 
 
After “anyone suspected of consuming excess amounts of alcohol will be taken to a 
welfare / first aid room” the following shall be added; 
 
The welfare / first aid room shall be a room to be identified upon a plan produced to the 
police and licensing authority and shall be open for inspection, by the police or licensing 
authority during hours licensable activities are taking place. 
 
REASONS 
 
The Sub-Committee considered carefully all the evidence and the options available in 
accordance with Section 52.  It considered carefully whether it ought to revoke the 
licence as requested by the police in this instance.  In light of the seriousness of the 
breaches of licence conditions and the length of those breaches, as well as an apparent 
lack of training, and breach of conditions on the night of the particular incident 
referenced in the police evidence, the Sub-Committee very seriously considered the 
option.  However, due to the adoption of an alternative system, which now meets the 
police requirements, along with improved training and the medic provision at the 
premises, the Sub-Committee is satisfied that the premises licence holder 
acknowledges the seriousness of the issues raised and has taken steps to address the 
cause of concern.  Accordingly, the Sub-Committee ruled out revocation at this time. 
 
The Sub-Committee went on to consider imposing an earlier closing time but was 
mindful of the financial implications of doing so.  The Sub-Committee accepted legal 
advice on this point and were referred to paragraph 11.23 of the statutory guidance.  In 
light of the steps already taken the Sub-Committee decided that a restriction of hours 
would not be appropriate. 



 

 

- 31 - 
 

 
The Sub-Committee considered all other options including suspension of licence, but 
likewise did not consider this appropriate. 
 
The Sub-Committee felt that a condition was appropriate to ensure the first aid room 
was clearly identified and open to inspection. 
 
The Sub-Committee would strongly warn the premises licence holder that it expects 
those steps implemented to be genuinely adopted and maintained at the premises at all 
times.  In the event of a further review, it must be made clear that matters will be taken 
more seriously.  The Sub-Committee also expects ongoing compliance with all of the 
conditions attached to the premises licence as well as an improvement in relation to 
cooperation and relationship with the police. 
 
There is a right of appeal for all parties to the Magistrates’ Court.  Formal notification of 
the decision will set out that right in full. 
 
 
 

 


